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Author response to referee comments on 
 

“Shift in cold-point tropopause trends derived from radiosonde, satellite, and reanalysis data 
 

by Zolghadrshojaee et al. 
 
 

Anonymous Referee #1 
 
The authors employed radiosonde, GNSS-RO, and reanalyses to update the long-term variations of 
temperature in the tropical upper troposphere and lower stratosphere, with a particular focus on cold 
point temperature. As the authors mention in the introduction, there are already many previous studies 
that use various data sources, including reanalysis, radiosonde, and GNSS-RO. However, a detailed 
comparison with previous studies is necessary to highlight the novelty of the present study. Furthermore, 
while the authors attempted to conduct their research using multiple datasets with high vertical 
resolution, they did not reveal novel or more refined features, nor did they propose new mechanisms for 
existing trends. Despite the study's objective to quantify trends in both space and time, it does not address 
the scientific questions that exist in this area. The current state of the manuscript lacks sufficient novelty 
for publication in the Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics. 

We thank the referee for their valuable comments. We have changed the manuscript according to the 
comments listed below. Most importantly, we have added a detailed discussion of the different potential 
mechanisms and implications of the shift in temperature trends in the TTL and the role of upwelling. We 
have also added information on the explained temperature variability and a sensitivity study analyzing 
sampling density and choice of regression model. As a result of these and other changes, the manuscript 
has clearly improved and is addressing the scientific questions in the field. Comments are reproduced 
below, followed by our responses in blue font. 

 
Major Comments 
 
1. As suggested by Highwood and Hoskins (1998), the cold-point is only a reliable tropopause definition 

when the lower stratosphere is not close to being isothermal, i.e., within the deep tropics. Beyond the 
deep tropics, the validity of the physical significance of cold point identified in the research region [30S-
30N] must be assured. 

Thanks for pointing this out. We prefer to keep the region as 30S-30N in order to include the summer 
monsoon regions of the Northern Hemisphere. Air masses can enter the stratosphere via the Asian or 
North American summer monsoon circulation (e.g., Figure 5 in Fueglistaler et al., 2005; Yan et al., 2019) 
and therefore the coldest temperatures in these regions and their trends are relevant for stratospheric 
water vapor abundances.  
We have analysed temperature profiles averaged over the inner tropics as well as over 20N-30N and 
20S-30S to check that the latter two regions are not close to being isothermal and that the cold point 
can be determined. As the Figure below illustrates the temperature gradients in the 20N-30N and 20S-
30S region are not as steep as in the inner tropics but nevertheless pronounced enough to determine 
the cold point tropopause.  
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2. What are the differences between the trend term derived from multivariate linear regression and that 

derived from conventional linear regression? Furthermore, it is crucial to ascertain the magnitude of 
the contributions of the additional terms (QBO, ENSO, SAOD) in the multivariate linear regression. 

Differences between trends derived from multivariate linear regression and from a conventional linear 
regression are less than 10%. The table below lists the cold point trends for GNSS-RO, MERRA-2, JRA-
55 and ERA5 based on a multivariate linear regression including QBO, ENSO, SAOD and based on a 
conventional linear regression with trend terms being very similar for both methods. We have added 
this information to the manuscript (2nd paragraph of section 4) and a figure with trends based on the 
conventional linear regression to the Appendix A (Fig. A2).  
 

 
 
We have also included information on the variance in tropical temperature explained by each regressor 
term for the tropical mean GNSS-RO data 2022-2023. The figure below gives the R-square value 
(coefficient of determination) of the regression analysis if the regression only includes a constant and 
one independent variable (trend, QBO, ENSO and SAOD, respectively). The proportions of variance in 
the dependent variable (temperature) that can be explained by the individual independent variables 
are relatively low. In the upper troposphere and TTL, the trend term captures most of the variability as 
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the temperature shows strong positive trends at these levels. ENSO is important in the upper 
troposphere while the QBO explains temperature variability more in the lower to middle stratosphere 
(above 50 hPa). The impact of the SAOD is relatively low throughout the region shown here. We have 
added the figure to the Appendix A (Fig. A1) and a short comment to the first paragraph of Section 4. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

3. GNSS-RO measurements exhibit pronounced irregularities in the tropics compared to middle latitudes. 
The authors use a relatively large grid (30° longitude × 10° latitude) to ensure sufficient data sampling. 
However, early single GNSS-RO missions were capable of providing only about 100 profiles per day 
globally. For instance, the CHAMP (2001-2007) and GRACE (2006-2007) satellites each provided 
approximately 130 daily profiles. By contrast, the COSMIC constellation, operational since late 2007, 
provides about 2,500 measurements daily. This substantial disparity highlights significant sampling 
inhomogeneity. Given the use of multiple missions to construct long-term observations, how do the 
authors account for sampling biases arising from mission prioritization? 

This is a good question, and we have investigated the impact of lower sampling density in a small case 
study now added to the manuscript. In addition, it is important to note that as a self-calibrating 
technique, GNSS-RO data show excellent consistency, mission independence and good precision 
among the individual satellite missions. In consequence, GNSS-RO data have been used to characterize 
long-term radiosonde biases in the UTLS (Ho et al., 2017) and are ideal candidates for the use as climate 
data record (Steiner et al., 2020). 

In order to test the impact of the varying sampling densities across the different missions on spatially 
resolved temperature trends, we have resampled the GNSS-RO data for 2006-2024. The resampling 
was carried out by capping the number of profiles from all missions to 6000 a month globally to match 
the sampling density of the CHAMP 2002-2005 mission. For each month, the 6000 profiles were chosen 
randomly from all available profiles. The spatially resolved cold-point trends based on the subsampled 
data (right panel of figure below) are very similar to the original trends based on unsampled data (left 
panel in figure below). While some smaller differences can be seen, the magnitude and distribution of 
the trends show overall excellent agreement suggesting that the sampling only has a small impact on 
the results presented in our manuscript. We have added this information to the manuscript (5th  



Page 4 of 8 
 

paragraph of section 4) and the figure with trends based on the conventional linear regression to the 
Appendix A (Fig. A3).  

We have also updated all figures containing GNSS-RO data after detecting an error in the processing 
code. Results have not changed, and the figures are nearly identical when compared to their old 
versions. 
 

 
 

 
4. What implications might be drawn from the observation of significant upper troposphere warming in 

conjunction with insignificant temperature trends in both the cold point and lower stratosphere, as 
illustrated in Figure 6? Furthermore, it is important to consider the implications of these phenomena 
in relation to radiative or radiative-dynamical balances. 

We have extended the conclusion section with a discussion of the implications of the shift in cold-point 
temperature trends. Based on the comparison of the cold-point temperature changes with 
temperature trends in the upper troposphere and lower stratosphere, we can hypothesize that the 
pre-2000 cold-point cooling was driven by both GHG- and ODS-induced upwelling changes. At the same 
time, it is possible that this cold-point cooling was slightly weakened by GHG-induced warming. Post-
2000 cold-point warming on the other hand, is most likely driven by radiative warming due to 
increasing GHGs with some contribution from upwelling changes. The shift in cold-point temperature 
trends around 2000 points to a regime shift in mechanism, from ODS-induced dynamical changes to 
GHG-induced radiative warming with some dynamical contributions. While the role of dynamical 
changes after 2000 is not quite clear, this regime shift illustrates that in the absence of strong 
dynamical upwelling changes, radiative warming will dominate the cold-point temperature trends and 
thus stratospheric water vapor entry values.  

 
5. A discussion is also required regarding the discrepancy between the trends derived from different 

datasets. 

We have added a discussion of these discrepancies to the manuscript (3rd and 4th paragraph of section 
4) including aspects of bias corrections of observations assimilated in reanalysis and homogenization 
approaches. 

 
6. An important question concerns the apparent shift in long-term trends around the year 2000. While 

the authors have proposed several potential mechanisms for this shift, a more thorough discussion is 
needed to fully explore these possibilities. 

We have added a detailed discussion (3 new paragraphs in Section 6) of the different mechanisms that 
can impact the shift in temperature trends in the TTL. Based on model derived profiles of temperature 
trends due to increasing GHGs and changing ODSs available in the literature and other publications, 
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we now discuss the potential contributions of changes in ODSs, ozone, GHGs and dynamics to TTL 
temperature trends before and after 2000.  

 
7. Given the apparent decoupling of upwelling trends and warming trends, it is necessary to explore 

alternative mechanisms that could explain the observed changes. The authors propose a correlation 
between the warming of the cold point and the weakening of BDC (Ln 305). This relationship should 
be quantitatively assessed through a rigorous analysis of reanalysis data. 

Upwelling trends in the three reanalysis are largely consistent with the temperature trend shift around 
2000. More upwelling in MERRA-2 and JRA-3Q before 2000 is consistent with cold-point cooling over 
the same time period. This change in upwelling is also consistent with a model attribution study 
suggesting that lower stratospheric cooling before 2000 was driven by an ODS-induced increase in 
upwelling (Polvani et al., 2017). Upwelling trends close to zero in MERRA-2 and JRA-3Q after 2000 
suggest that cold-point warming after 2000 is not driven by dynamical changes but by radiative effects 
of increasing GHGs. Upwelling trends in ERA-5, on the other hand, suggest decreased upwelling after 
2000 as a potential driver of the warming, while no upwelling changes before 2000 imply that the 
cooling trends over this time were driven by direct radiative effects. We have substantially extended 
the discussion of these results in Section 6 to make this clearer.  

 
8. Regarding the zonal-mean dynamical variables from Martineau et al. (2018) (covering 1958-2016), 

clarification is needed as to whether the vertical residual velocities were: (1) calculated following 
Martineau's methodology, or (2) obtained directly from the archived data. The relevant description in 
Lines 184-186 should be revised to clarify this point, or alternatively, the Data Availability statement 
should be updated accordingly. 

Thanks for pointing this out. We have obtained the variables directly from the archived data. We have 
corrected the sentence, which now states: ‘Reanalysis estimates of the residual velocity were taken 
from the Atmospheric Processes And their Role in Climate (APARC) Reanalysis Intercomparison Project 
(A-RIP) zonal mean data set Martineau et al. (2018).’ 

  
Minor comments 
Section 2.1 requires rewording. The methodology suggests that the cold point is determined for each 
radiosonde profile prior to the gridding procedure. 

The Section has been rephrased.  

Ln 152-154 Please rephrase this sentence 
The sentence has been rephrased.  

Ln 158 balloon reading? 
The sentence has been rephrased.  

Ln 175 It is necessary to establish the reasons for the observation of a comparatively wider range of cold 
points in reanalyses as compared with radiosonde observations. 

The boundaries were chosen so that they could be applied globally (i.e., at all latitudes) and for all 
seasons. The 10 hPa boundary was originally added to avoid the (very rare) case of having a cold point 
found in the mesosphere, which can occur during some seasons at higher latitudes. Similarly, the 500 
hPa boundary was chosen to make sure and allow for a relatively low altitude cold point for high 
latitude profiles. For the tropical latitudes considered here, the cold point is always ~80 hPa, and the 
values we identify are insensitive to the exact choice of pressure boundaries. We have added the 
information that this calculation was done globally to the manuscript.  
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Ln 194 In fact, the short-term variations are left in the error term 
Correct. However, here we mean the short-term variations explained by known atmospheric modes of 
variability such as the QBO. We have adjusted the sentence.  

It appears that reference to Table 1 has not been made in Ln 326-332. 
We have added a reference to Figure 7 to the paragraph.  
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Anonymous Referee #2 
 
In this study temperature trends are derived from radiosonde, satellite and reanalysis data with special 
focus on the cold point tropopause. Thereby, the period for which the trend is estimated is extended 
compared to previous study and covers the time period from 1980-2023, thus more than 40 years. 
Although this study does not present any significant new results it merits in my opinion publication. The 
extension of the data considered and the according update in trend estimates justifies a publication since 
if I understand the summary of previous studies correctly the time periods previously considered where 
much shorter. Thus, analyzing here about 40 years of data is quite valuable for deriving reliable trend 
estimates. However, the writing of the manuscript should be improved to better point out what the 
highlights and major results of this study are. 

We thank the referee for their valuable comments. We have changed the manuscript according to the 
comments listed below. Most importantly, we have rewritten the abstract, shortened some of the data 
sections and streamlined the discussion of the different potential mechanisms and implications of the 
shift in temperature trends in the TTL. We have also added information on the explained temperature 
variability and a sensitivity study analyzing sampling density and choice of regression model. As a result 
of these and other changes, the manuscript has clearly improved now better highlighting the major results 
of the study. Comments are reproduced below, followed by our responses in blue font. 
 
Specific comments: 
Abstract: The abstract needs to be improved. For example, the second paragraph is providing too many 
details on the results without making clear what the main result is and what the implications  of this study 
are. 

Thanks for pointing this out. We have completely rewritten the second paragraph of the abstract, 
which is now more focused on the main results as well as potential mechanisms and implications.  

P3, L79: You consider here a time period of 40 years! This could be more clearly be pointed out. Especially 
since it seems that earlier studies considered significantly shorter time periods which were considering 
max ~ 20 years. 

We have added this fact here and in other places. 

P3, L84: The authors published last year a paper on this topic. It would be worth to also clearly point out 
what the differences between your previous study and this study are. 

We have added one sentence here highlighting the differences between the two studies. 

P3, L86: Section 2, especially the sections about the radiosonde data could be improved. I had trouble to 
understand what the differences between the adjusted and unadjusted data is. I had the feeling that you 
here also got lost a bit in the details. I would suggest to put 2.1 and 2.2 in one subsection (thus 2.1 and 
called “Radiosonde data”) and then start with an introductory sentence and then have two subsubsection 
headers (with or without section numbering) on the adjusted and  unadjusted radiosonde data.   

Thanks for the suggestion, we have restructured sections 2.1 and 2.2 accordingly and have added short 
summary of the differences between the two data types.  

P4, L116ff: Does this paragraph really belong to this subsection? I had rather the feeling this is part of the 
result section. 

Given that the very good agreement of the residuals from adjusted and unadjusted data at the fixed 
pressure levels is an important prerequisite for our methodology, we prefer to show this figure before 
the method section.  

P4, L120: Has the abbreviation “QBO” been introduced? 
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The name has been added.  

P6, 158-170: Is this information really necessary. I have the feeling also here too many details are provided 
which are not important for understanding this study. 

We have considerably shortened this paragraph.  

P6, L171-181: I think it would be much more helpful to list these differences in a table. 
We have considerably shortened and restructured this section, but decided to not introduce a table 
given that there are only 3 quantities that would be included in such as table. 

P5-7: The reanalysis data section is too long and I had the feeling too many results are presented here 
that are not necessary for understanding your study. 

We have considerably shortened this section by removing some details.  

P8, L219-220: If in both cases the same pressure levels have been used the sentence could be formulated 
much shorter and clearer. 

I can’t really see how this sentence could be formulated much shorter.  

P8, L234-236: The latter part in the sentence “The good agreement of the four trend estimates highlights 
the consistency of the CPT temperature trends derived from adjusted data sets, which are only half of the 
cooling trend suggested by unadjusted data.” not clear. Please rephrase. 

We have rephrased the sentence as ‘The good agreement of the four trend estimates based on 
adjusted data highlights the consistency of our method when applied to different pressure levels or 
data sets. These adjusted trends are only half of the cooling trend suggested by unadjusted data, 
reaffirming that inhomogeneities in the latter can impact the trend estimates.‘   

P9, L244: Add “e.g.” before the reference “Randel et al.”. 
Done.  

P16, L374: Add here one or two sentences summarizing what has been done in this study. 
We have added one sentence summarizing what has been done. 

P17 , L387-389: This is an important result and should be mentioned at several places in the manuscript 
and not solely in the middle of the discussion. 

We have now highlighted this shift in cold-point trends in other parts of the manuscript such as the 
abstract and overall conclusion section. We also extended the conclusion section with a discussion of 
the different mechanisms that can impact the shift in temperature trends in the TTL and possible 
implications  

All figures: Put the units in the title in parentheses instead of brackets. 
Done. 

Technical corrections: 
P6, L173: space between number and unit missing. 
P8, L224: space between number and unit missing. 
P11, L283: in the Appendix A section -> in Appendix A 
P19, L445: ozon e -> ozone 
P25, Appendix: Start with the Appendix on a new page. 

All changes have been made.  
 

 
 


